• The accompanying notes to the unaudited pro forma condensed combined financial statements;
• The Company’s historical audited consolidated financial statements and notes thereto contained in the Company’s Annual Report on Form 10-K for the

year ended December 31, 2020;
• The Company’s historical unaudited condensed consolidated financial statements and notes thereto contained in the Company’s Quarterly Report on

Form 10-Q as of and for the quarterly period ended June 30, 2021;
• Omniome’s audited financial statements and notes thereto as of December 31, 2020 and 2019 and for the years then ended, included as Exhibit 99.2 to

this Form 8-K; and
• Omniome’s unaudited condensed financial statements as of June 30, 2021 and for the six month periods ended June 30, 2021 and 2020, included as

Exhibit 99.3 to this on Form 8-K.

PACIFIC BIOSCIENCES OF CALIFORNIA, INC.
UNAUDITED PRO FORMA CONDENSED COMBINED BALANCE SHEET

AS OF JUNE 30, 2021

(in thousands)

Pacific
Biosciences

June 30, 2021
Omniome

June 30, 2021

Transaction
Accounting

Adjustments Notes

Other Transaction
Accounting

Adjustments Notes
Total Pro Forma

Adjustments

Combined
Pro Forma

June 30, 2021

Assets
Current assets

Cash and cash equivalents $   459,794 $   27,933 $   (315,739) A $   294,361 L $   (21,378) $   466,349
Investments 684,579  -  -  -  - 684,579
Accounts receivable 19,936  -  -  -  - 19,936
Inventory 17,985  -  -  -  - 17,985
Prepaid expenses and other current assets 6,542 1,301  -  -  - 7,843
Short-term restricted cash 300  -  -  -  - 300

Total current assets 1,189,136 29,234 (315,739) 294,361 (21,378) 1,196,992
Property and equipment, net 25,000 6,056  -  -  - 31,056
Operating lease right-of-use assets, net 28,580  - 18,662 B  - 18,662 47,242
Long-term restricted cash 3,000  -  -  -  - 3,000
Intangible Assets  -  - 382,000 C  - 382,000 382,000
Goodwill  -  - 392,230 D  - 392,230 392,230
Other long-term assets 65  -  -  -  - 65

Total assets $   1,245,781 $   35,290 $   477,153 $   294,361 $   771,514 $   2,052,585

Liabilities and Stockholders' Equity
Accounts payable $   4,761 $   836 $   - $   - $   - $   5,597
Accrued expenses 22,907 2,427 12,699 E  - 12,699 38,033
Deferred revenue, current 9,534  -  -  -  - 9,534
Operating lease liabilities, current 4,644  - 2,483 B  - 2,483 7,127
Notes payable, current  - 13,829 (12,500) F  - (12,500) 1,329
Other liabilities, current 3,587 2,147 (1,164) B,G  - (1,164) 4,570

Total current liabilities 45,433 19,239 1,518  - 1,518 66,190
Deferred revenue, non-current 10,158  -  -  -  - 10,158
Operating lease liabilities, non-current 35,431  - 16,178 B  - 16,178 51,609
Notes payable, non-current  - 10,490 (5,318) F  - (5,318) 5,172
Convertible senior notes, net, non-current 895,762  -  -  -  - 895,762
Contingent consideration liability, non-current  -  - 165,163 H  - 165,163 165,163
Other liabilities, non-current 752 3,659 (2,512) B,I  - (2,512) 1,899

Total liabilities 987,536 33,388 175,029  - 175,029 1,195,953

Commitments and contingencies

Stockholders’ equity
Preferred stock  - 149,809 (149,809) J  - (149,809)  -
Common stock 199 1 8 A,J 11 L 19 219
Additional paid-in capital 1,423,357 3,816 245,443 A,J 294,350 L 539,793 1,966,966
Accumulated other comprehensive income (6)  -  -  -  - (6)
Accumulated deficit (1,165,305) (151,724) 206,482 E,J,K  - 206,482 (1,110,547)

Total stockholders’ equity 258,245 1,902 302,124 294,361 596,485 856,632
Total liabilities and stockholders’ equity $   1,245,781 $   35,290 $   477,153 $   294,361 $   771,514 $   2,052,585

2

PACIFIC BIOSCIENCES  OF CALIFORNIA, INC.
UNAUDITED PRO FORMA CONDENSED COMBINED STATEMENT OF OPERATIONS AND COMPREHENSIVE INCOME (LOSS)

FOR THE YEAR ENDED DECEMBER 31, 2020

(in thousands, except per share amounts)

Pacific
Biosciences

December 31,
2020

Omniome
December 31,

2020

Transaction
Accounting

Adjustments Notes

Other
Transaction
Accounting

Adjustments Notes
Total Pro Forma

Adjustments Pro Forma
Revenue:

Product revenue 65,424  -  -  -  - 65,424
Service and other revenue 13,469  -  -  -  - 13,469

Total revenue 78,893  -  -  -  - 78,893

Cost of Revenue:
Cost of product revenue 35,424  -  -  -  - 35,424
Cost of service and other revenue 10,903  -  -  -  - 10,903

Total cost of revenue 46,327  -  -  -  - 46,327
Gross profit 32,566  -  -  -  - 32,566

Operating Expense:
Research and development 64,152 42,978  -  -  - 107,130
Sales, general and administrative 72,799 11,941  -  -  - 84,740
Merger-related costs  -  - 49,985 AA,BB  - 49,985 49,985

Total operating expense 136,951 54,919 49,985  - 49,985 241,855

Operating loss (104,385) (54,919) (49,985)  - (49,985) (209,289)
Gain from Reverse Termination Fee
from Illumina 98,000  -  -  -  - 98,000
Gain from Continuation Advances
from Illumina 34,000  -  -  -  - 34,000
Interest expense (267) (2,167)  - 670 FF 670 (1,764)
Other income, net 2,055 962  -  -  - 3,017

Income (loss) before benefit from income
taxes 29,403 (56,124) (49,985) 670 (49,315) (76,036)
Benefit from income taxes  -  - (88,101) CC  - (88,101) (88,101)
Net income (loss) 29,403 (56,124) 38,116 670 38,786 12,065
Other comprehensive income (loss):

Unrealized gain (loss) on investments 80 (8)  - 72
Comprehensive income (loss) $   29,483 $   (56,132) $   38,116 $   670 $   38,786 $   12,137

Net income (loss) per share:
Basic $   0.18 $   0.07
Diluted $   0.17 $   0.06

Weighted average shares outstanding used
in calculating net income (loss) per share

Basic 165,187  - 8,755 DD 11,215 GG 19,970 185,157
Diluted 174,970  - 8,931 DD,EE 11,215 GG 20,146 195,116

3

PACIFIC BIOSCIENCES  OF CALIFORNIA, INC.
UNAUDITED PRO FORMA CONDENSED COMBINED STATEMENT OF OPERATIONS AND COMPREHENSIVE LOSS

FOR THE SIX MONTHS ENDED JUNE 30, 2021

(in thousands, except per share amounts)

Pacific
Biosciences

June 30, 2021
Omniome

June 30, 2021

Transaction
Accounting

Adjustments Notes

Other
Transaction
Accounting

Adjustments Notes
Total Pro Forma

Adjustments Pro Foma
Revenue:

Product revenue 51,836  -  -  -  - 51,836
Service and other revenue 7,771  -  -  -  - 7,771

Total revenue 59,607  -  -  -  - 59,607

Cost of Revenue:
Cost of product revenue 25,919  -  -  -  - 25,919